

No. 25-437

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, PETITIONER

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
ShermanA@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Erik A. Grill  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights and Elections  
Division

Attorneys for Respondent  
Jocelyn Benson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	6
A. Legal and factual components of Michigan's voter list maintenance program.....	6
1. The NVRA's requirements to maintain voter lists.....	6
2. Michigan's legal structure for list- maintenance practices with respect to deceased voters.....	8
3. Operation and practice of Michigan's program for list maintenance with respect to deceased voters.....	11
4. Automated removal based on matches to federal and state death records .....	13
5. Review of close or partial matches to death records .....	14

6. Reports of deceased individuals provided by ERIC .....	15
7. Removal of deceased individuals by local clerks .....	16
B. Petitioner’s lists of “potentially deceased” voters.....	17
1. Creation of Petitioner’s lists .....	19
2. The Secretary’s experts’ inability to replicate Block’s results .....	20
C. Actual status of persons on Petitioner’s October 5, 2020 list.....	21
D. Election Administration and Voting Survey (EAVS) and Census data .....	22
E. Petitioner’s requests to review the NVRA records .....	22
F. Procedural history of the case .....	24
1. Cross-motions for summary judgment ..	25
2. Petitioner’s appeal and the Sixth Circuit’s decision .....	26
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	30
I. There is no split among the circuits about the interpretation of the NVRA, and the Sixth Circuit’s interpretation does not present a significant issue that this Court needs to resolve.....	30

II. The Sixth Circuit's decision on the Petitioner's standing does not conflict with prior decisions of this Court or other circuits' resolution of this issue. ....	34
Conclusion.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	39
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	30, 31
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	32
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	38
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King</i> , 993 F. Supp. 19 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012) .....	37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	36
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	36
<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Bennett</i> , No. H-18-0981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39723 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2019) .....	36
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Sec’y Commonwealth of  Pennsylvania</i> , 136 F.4th 456 (3d Cir. 2025) .....	29, 39

<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows,</i> 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024).....	38
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bennett,</i> No. 4:18-CV-00981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38686 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2019) .....	37
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Simon,</i> 774 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (D. Minn. 2025).....	38
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Wolfe,</i> No. 24-cv-285-jdp, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216250 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 26, 2024) .....	38
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	36
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	5, 28, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	36

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....	2, 4, 6, 30
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a) .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....	2, 6

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A) .....	2, 7, 34
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B) .....	2, 7, 34
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B)(i) .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B)(i)(1) .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B)(i)(2) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1).....	23
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)(viii) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(B) .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.1 .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(1) .....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(2)(a)-(c).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509dd(3) .....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509m .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509m(1)(a).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509n .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o(4) .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o(5) .....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509p .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509q .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(5).....	10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(6).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(7).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509r(8).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509z(c).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.510(1) .....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509aa .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509bb .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509cc .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509dd .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509ee.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509ff.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509gg.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509n .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509o.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509p .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509q .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509r.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509t .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509u .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509v.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509w.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509x.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 509z.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 510 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Estreicher & Sexton, New York University Supreme Court Project, <i>A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities</i> , 59 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 677 (1984) ...	32
Mich. Dep't of State, Bureau of Elections, <i>Voter registration statistics</i> .....	8
Mich. Dep't of State, <i>Fact Checks</i> .....	9
Mich. Dep't of State, <i>Voter registration cancellation procedures</i> .....	10, 12
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey (2016)</i> .....	22
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey (2018)</i> .....	22
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey (2020)</i> .....	22
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey (2022)</i> .....	22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	1
